OP \$280,00 6694

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CeraMem Corporation	04/15/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HPD, LLC
Street Address:	23563 W. Main Street
Internal Address:	IL Route 126
City:	Plainfield
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60544

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6695967
Patent Number:	6767455
Patent Number:	6921483
Patent Number:	7276163
Patent Number:	7306642
Application Number:	10853976
Application Number:	11758200

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)854-2084

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 919-854-1844

Email: kmcdermott@coatsandbennett.com

Correspondent Name: COATS & BENNETT, PLLC

Address Line 1: 1400 Crescent Green, Ste. 300

Address Line 4: Cary, NORTH CAROLINA 27518

PATENT

500525064 REEL: 020866 FRAME: 0010

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5950-012
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Larry L. Coats
Total Attachments: 3 source=6695967#page1.tif source=6695967#page2.tif source=6695967#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 020866 FRAME: 0011

ASSIGNMENT

CeraMem Corporation ("CeraMem"), having a principal place of business at:

12 Clematis Avenue Waltham, Massachusetts 02453 USA

is the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the following United States patents and United States pending patent applications, subject where indicated to non-exclusive use licenses to the United States Government:

- U.S. Patent No. 6,695,967 (subject to a non-exclusive use license granted to the United States Government under pursuant to certain Government Contracts, as defined in the APA)
- U.S. Patent No. 6,767,455
- U.S. Patent No. 6,921,483
- U.S. Patent No. 7,276,163
- U.S. Patent No. 7,306,642 (subject to a non-exclusive use license granted to the United States Government under pursuant to certain Government Contracts, as defined in the APA)
- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/853976; filed May 26, 2004.
- U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/758200; filed June 5, 2007.

Pursuant to the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement (the "APA")executed concurrently herewith, CeraMem hereby sells and assigns to HPD, LLC ("HPD"), having a principal place of business at:

23563 W. Main Street IL Route 126 Plainfield, IL 60544 USA

its successors and assigns, CeraMem's entire right, title and interest in the above U.S. patents and U.S. patent applications. This assignment includes any and all patents granted from the above U.S. patent applications in any and all countries, including divisions, reissues, continuations, and extensions thereof to be held and enjoyed by HPD, its successors, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by CeraMem had this assignment not been made.

Upon reasonable request, CeraMem will cooperate with HPD or its representatives and nominees in enforcing the above patents and any patents resulting from the above patent applications, and CeraMem will communicate to HPD or its representatives and nominees any facts known respecting the above patents, patent applications, and inventions described therein.

Upon reasonable request, CeraMem agrees to testify in any legal proceeding concerning the above patents and any patents resulting from the above patent applications. CeraMem agrees to sign and/or execute any further documents or instruments which may be necessary, lawful and proper for the prosecution of the above patent applications including executing all divisional, continuation and reissue applications. CeraMem further promises that it will take all reasonable further actions that may be required for HPD to secure, maintain, or otherwise enjoy the rights, titles and interests in the patents, patent applications and inventions described therein.

HPD agrees to reimburse CeraMem for all reasonable costs and expenses which are related to any of the cooperation, communication, testimony, assistance or any other action which is taken or provided pursuant to this Assignment.

PATENT REEL: 020866 FRAME: 0012 Wherefore the parties hereto have executed this Assignment related to CeraMem's U.S. Patents and Patent Applications, as of the 15th day of April, 2008.

CeraMem Corporation	HPD, LLC
By: Richard Higgins	Ву:
Name: Kind J. High	Name: Jim Brown
Title: Sr. Vice President	Title: President

PATENT REEL: 020866 FRAME: 0013 Wherefore the parties hereto have executed this Assignment related to CeraMem's U.S. Patents and Patent Applications, as of the 15th day of April, 2008.

CeraMem Corporation	HPD, LLC
Ву:	By: An Brown
Name:	Name: Jim Brown
Title:	Title: President

PATENT REEL: 020866 FRAME: 0014

RECORDED: 04/28/2008